If Blackstone backs out of the deal the strategic investors are responsible for the full
amount.

Exhibit 41: Spinco, Key Investor Common Equity Ownership (After Reflecting Blackstone

Stake)
Investor  Investment (E) Share Price Total Shares Ownership

Percentage
Brookfield  $139,431 47.62 2,928 6.4%

Fairholme Capital Management  69,716 47.62 1,464 3.2%

Pershing Square Capital Management  204,790 47.62 4,300 9.4%

Total  413,937  8,692 19.0%

Source: Spinco Form 10, p. 50, Credit Suisse estimates. Reflects $250 million investment and existing

stakes in GGP.

The strategic investors are purchasing 5.25 million shares of Spinco in the initial
capitalization of the company resulting in an estimated 37.75 million common shares
outstanding. They will also receive 8.0 million warrants to purchase shares at $50 with a
term of 7 years. This amount (21% of the pro forma share count) creates considerable
incentive for cornerstone investors to support Spinco’s success, but also implies
considerable dilution if the entity’s value is above $50 a share.

Exhibit 42: Spinco Warrants (Thousands, or Per Share)
Investor Exercise Price Warrants % Ownership if Exercised

Brookfield $50.00 3,830 13.7%

Fairholme Capital Management $50.00 1,920 6.8%

Pershing Square Capital Management $50.00 1,920 12.0%

Blackstone Real Estate Partners VI $50.00 330 NA

Total Warrants  8000.0 8000.0

Source: Company data, Credit Suisse estimates.

Spinco Valuation
We believe that a Spinco NAV can vary considerably in the hands of different investors.
Our methodology is based upon the following principals.

Major investors have
warrants over 21% of
Spinco’s stock, giving them
considerable incentive to
see the company perform

 13 September 2010

General Growth Properties (GGP) 31

1. Conservatism: Any transaction not yet consummated with considerable moving parts
has added risk. As a result, we would like to use our Spinco sum-of-the-parts
valuation as a place to leave room in the valuation of the current GGP to avoid risk.